RESOLUTION R-00-19

Whereas, it is the intent of the City Council of the City of Conway to recognize certain individuals or groups of individuals for their long time service to the City and their efforts to promote the quality of life in Conway, and

Whereas, the City has had no other way of adequately honoring these individuals or groups for their long term service to the City and for their commitment to the City and to it's quality of life, and

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Conway would like to establish a permanent process and vehicle for honoring various individuals and groups that have distinguished themselves by their civic mindedness and willingness to serve the City often at a sacrifice of their personal time, resources and often without pay or any other recognition.

Now, therefore, be it resolved, in council, by the aldermen of the citizens of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that

- 1. That the City creates a "Walk of Honor" in the City Park adjacent to City Hall on Front Street in Downtown Conway or on the side walk immediately to the East of the current City Hall location.
- 2. That the City Council will accept nominations from groups, individuals, city council members, the mayor and other city officials in October and November of the calendar year for any individual or group to be included in the 'Walk of Honor" in a ceremony to be conducted the following January. Said nominations to be submitted on forms provided by the City and submitted to the office of the City Clerk of the City of Conway prior to November 30. No nominations may be received after the close of business on the last business day of November.
- 3. The city council by majority vote may select up to ten (10) people or groups in the first selection process but no more than five (5) thereafter for inclusion on the 'Walk of Honor' in any calendar year.
- **4.** The city council may elect at its discretion to make no additions to the walk in any calendar year.
- 5. In the event of a tie vote on any nominee the mayor may elect to cast a deciding vote.

- 6. Honorees will be noted by inclusion along the aforementioned walk in accordance to a design to be approved by this council.
- 7. Honorees may be extant (still living) or honors may be made posthumously.

PASSED THIS Z3RD DAY OF MAY, 2000.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

City Clerk Michael O. Garrett